RESOLUTION NO. 6681

A RESOLUTION SETTING MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING FEES.

WHEREAS, Albany Municipal Code (AMC) Chapter 13.21 sets forth motor vehicle parking regulations; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to have consistent standards for parking fees and forfeiture throughout the City, and

WHEREAS, AMC Section 13.21 155 allows the City Council to set maximum rates by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to adopt maximum rates for parking fees in Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that motor vehicle parking fees set forth in Exhibit A, are hereby adopted.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 28TH DAY OF MARCH 2018.

ATTEST

City Clerk

Exhibit A – Motor Vehicle Parking Fees

- (1) Violation of Albany Municipal Code (AMC) 13.21 010 through 13.21 120, excluding AMC 13.21 115, shall constitute a forfeiture deposit of \$35 00
- (2) If the forfeiture is not paid before issued Albany Municipal Court date and the defendant does not appear at their court hearing, the forfeiture amount shall be increased to \$40 00
- (3) If the forfeiture is not paid before the second issued Albany Municipal Court date and the defendant does not appear at their second court hearing, the forfeiture amount shall be increased to \$70 00 and sent to collections.
- (4) The Municipal Judge may, in the exercise of his/her discretion and where he/she deems cause to exist therefore in a particular case, remit all or any portion of the forfeiture set forth in this section or require any additional sum he/she deems necessary up to the maximum civil penalty prescribed in AMC 13.21 150